
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

 
POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET BOARD 

 
Immediately Following Scrutiny Committee on  

WEDNESDAY, 13 DECEMBER 2017 
 

 
 

 
 
 

PART 1 
 

1.  To agree the Chairperson for this Meeting.   
 

2.  To receive any declarations of interest from Members.   
 

3.  To receive the Minutes of the previous Policy and Resources 
Cabinet Board held on 1 November 2017  (Pages 5 - 12) 
 
To receive the Report of the Head of Corporate Strategy and 
Democratic Services 
 

4.  To receive the Forward Work Programme 2018  (Pages 13 - 16) 
 

5.  Performance Report Quarter 2 - 2017-18  (Pages 17 - 88) 
 

6.  Developing a Language Promotion Strategy  (Pages 89 - 92) 
 

7.  Wales Interpretation and Translation Service  (Pages 93 - 180) 
 

8.  Urgency Action 0033 - Meeting of Policy and Resources Cabinet 
Board held on 20 September, 2017  (Pages 181 - 190) 
 

9.  Margam Crematorium Minutes - 16 June, 2017  (Pages 191 - 194) 
 
To receive the Report of the Director of Finance and Corporate 
Services 



 
10.  Third Sector Grants - Approval of Applications 2017/18  (Pages 195 

- 210) 
 

11.  Community Councils Minor Project Scheme - Application - 
Cilybebyll Community Council  (Pages 211 - 214) 
 

12.  Miscellaneous Grant Applications  (Pages 215 - 218) 
 
To receive the Report of the Head of Legal Services 
 

13.  Public Services Ombudsman for Wales Annual Letter and Report 
2016/2017  (Pages 219 - 244) 
 
To receive the Report of the Head of Financial Services 
 

14.  Treasury Management Monitoring 2017/18  (Pages 245 - 250) 
 

15.  Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 
Chairman pursuant to Statutory Instrument 2001 No 2290 (as 
amended).   
 

16.  Access to Meetings - to resolve to exclude the public for the 
following items pursuant to Regulation 4(3) and (5) of Statutory 
Instrument 2001 No. 2290 and the relevant exempt paragraphs of 
Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.   
 
PART 2 
 
To receive the Private Report of the Head of Financial Services 
 

17.  Write Off of Council Tax  (Pages 251 - 260) 
 

 
S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 
 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Thursday, 7 December 2017 
 
 
 
Cabinet Board Members:  



 
Councillors: 
 

R.G.Jones, D.Jones and C.Clement-Williams 
 

 
 
Notes:  
 
 (1)  If any Cabinet Board Member is unable to attend, any other Cabinet Member may substitute as a 

voting Member on the Committee.  Members are asked to make these arrangements direct and 
then to advise the committee Section.   

 
(2) The views of the earlier Scrutiny Committee are to be taken into account in arriving at decisions 

(pre decision scrutiny process).  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



- 24 - 
 

11117 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET BOARD 

 
1 NOVEMBER, 2017 

 

 
 
Cabinet Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

R.G.Jones, D.Jones and C.Clement-Williams 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
Mrs.K.Jones, D.Rees and N.Headon 
 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Councillor R.Jones be appointed as Chairperson. 
 
 

2. MEMBER'S DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
The following Member made a declaration of interest at the 
commencement of the meeting: 
 
Councillor D Jones Re Report of the Director of Finance 

and Corporate Services on the 
Urgency Action in relation to the 
Proposed Extension of the term of 
Lease of Recreation Land and Playing 
Field situated between Bryn Catwg 
and Cwmbach Road, Cadoxton, 
Neath as she is a Member of 
Blaenhonddan Community Council. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



- 25 - 
 

11117 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET 
BOARD HELD ON 20 SEPTEMBER, 2017  
 
Noted by Committee. 
 
 

4. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2017  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

5. SUPPLY OF FRESH PASTEURISED LIQUID MILK  
 
Decisions: 

 
1. That the requirements of competition be excluded and Rule 2.1 of 

the Corporate Procurement Rules be suspended; 
 

2. That approval be granted to make a direct award to the suppliers 
Welsh Purchasing Consortium, for the continuation of the supply of 
Fresh Pasteurised Liquid Milk, for the maximum period of 6 months 
from 16 November 2017, to allow the Council to run a further 
competition exercise which will be undertaken at the same time 
that the direct award was in place, the duration of contract to be 
determined by the Head of ICT and Corporate Procurement. 

 
Reason for Decisions: 

 To ensure continuity of service from the approved Supplier pending the 
Council’s intended further competition exercise under the NPS 
Framework and the implementation of a new framework agreement 
resulting therefrom. 

Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

6. STRATEGIC EQUALITY PLAN - ANNUAL REPORT 2016-2017  
 
The Cabinet Board supported the views of the Scrutiny Committee which 
were contained in the Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee Minutes 
of 1 November 2017.  

Page 6



- 26 - 
 

11117 

 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

7. HALF YEAR PROGRESS REPORT - CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
IMPROVEMENT ACTION PLAN FOR 2017/18 - PERIOD 1 APRIL 2017 
TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2017  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

8. WELSH CHURCH ACT TRUST FUND  
 
Decision: 
 
That the application for grant assistance under the Welsh Church Act 
Trust Fund for purchasing a Gazebo for Air Cadet Activities, Tawe 
Terrace, Pontardawe, Swansea be approved in the sum of £50, as 
detailed in Appendix 1 of the circulated report. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To decide on providing financial support in respect of the grant 
application received. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

9. COMMUNITY COUNCILS MINOR PROJECTS SCHEME 
APPLICATION - COEDFFRANC COMMUNITY COUNCIL  
 
Decision: 
 
That approval be given to provide a maximum grant of £8,000 to 
Coedffranc Community 
[...]
ecision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

13. TREASURY MANAGEMENT MONITORING 2017-2018  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

14. ACCESS TO MEETINGS  
 
That pursuant to Regulation 4(3) and (5) of Statutory Instrument 2001 
No. 2290, the public be excluded for the following items of business 
which involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
the undermentioned Paragraphs of  Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



- 29 - 
 

11117 

 
 

15. COUNCIL TAX WRITE OFFS  
 
(Exempt under Paragraph 14) 
 
Decision: 
 
That the write off of Council Tax amounts as contained within the private 
circulated report, be approved. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
The accounts are irrecoverable. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

16. HOUSING BENEFIT WRITE OFFS  
 
(Exempt under Paragraph 12 and14) 
 
Decision: 
 
That the write off of Housing Benefit amounts as contained within the 
private circulated report, be approved. 
 
Reason for Decision:  
 
The accounts are irrecoverable. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

17. SUNDRY DEBT WRITE OFFS  
 
(Exempt under Paragraph 14) 
 
 
 

Page 10



- 30 - 
 

11117 

Decision: 
 
That the write off of Sundry Debt amounts as contained within the private 
circulated report, be approved. 
 
Reason for Decision:  
 
The amounts due are irrecoverable. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

18. URGENCY ACTION 0371 - PROPOSED EXTENSION OF THE TERM 
OF THE LEASE OF RECREATION LAND AND PLAYING FIELDS  
 
(Exempt under Paragraph 14) 
 
Decision: 
 
That the following private urgency action taken by the Head of Property 
and Regeneration and the Director of Financial Services in consultation 
with the requisite Members, be not
[...]
licy and Resources Scrutiny 
Committee, with advice and assistance provided from relevant 
officers and external organisations where appropriate. 

 
Financial Impact 
 
8. There are no financial impacts in relation to the development of the 

Language Promotion Strategy.    
 
Equality Impact Assessment 
 
9. There is no requirement for an Equality Impact Assessment with this 

report, however, an assessment will be undertaken as part of the 
development of the Strategy.  

   
Workforce Impacts 
 
10. There are no workforce impacts with this report 
 
Legal Impacts 
 
11. The Welsh Language Standards have been introduced by the Welsh 

Government by virtue of the Welsh Language (Wales) Measure 
2011. 

 
Risk Management 
 
12. If the council does not develop a Language Promotion Strategy 

there is a risk of non-compliance with standards which could attract 
complaints from members of the public with a consequential 

Page 90



adverse impact on the Council’s reputation and the potential for 
fines of £5,000 per standard not complied with. 

 
Consultation 
 
13. There is no requirement under the Constitution for external 

consultation on this item. 
 
Recommendations 
 
14. That Members support the establishment of a Task and Finish 

Group to develop the Language Promotion Strategy. 
 
15. Members determine appropriate representation on the Task and 

Finish Group.  
 
Reasons for Proposed Decision 
 
16. To ensure the Council meets the requirements of the Welsh 

Language Standards. 
 
Implementation of Decision 
 
17. The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day call 

in period 
 
Appendices  
 
18.  There are none    
 
Background papers  
 
19. Welsh Language Standards - Compliance Notice  
 
Officer Contact: 
 
20. Mrs Karen Jones, Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic 

Services Tel: 01639 763284 e-mail: k.jones3@npt.gov.uk 

Page 91

mailto:k.jones3@npt.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BO
[...]
nd Translation Service.  
 
Equality Impact Assessment 
 
14. The agreement with the WITS will ensure that the Council will be 

able to facilitate people in accessing council services and so work 
towards meeting the Public Sector Equality Duty; to eliminate 
discrimination, harassment, victimisation, advance equality of 
opportunity and foster good relations  
 

Workforce Impacts 
 
15. There are no workforce impacts with this report. 
 
Legal Impacts 
 
16. The provision of an interpretation and translation service will help 

the Council meets its statutory duty as required in the Equality Act 
2010.  

 
Risk Management 
 
17. There are no risk management issues with this report 
 
Consultation 
 
18. There is no requirement under the Constitution for external 

consultation on this item. 
 
 
Recommendations 
 
19. To terminate the Council’s subscription to Language Line Solutions 

from April 2018.  

Page 95



 
20.  To approve the use of the Wales Interpretation and Translation 

Service on the finalisation of the Collaboration Agreement.  
 
21. To authorise the Head of Legal Services to enter into a legally 

binding contract with the Cardiff Council to access translation 
services provided by the Wales Interpretation and Translation 
Service.  

 
Reason for Proposed Decision 
 
22. To ensure the Council meets its statutory duty as required in the 

Equality Act 2010 
 
Implementation of Decision 
 
23. The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day call 

in period 
 
Appendices  
 
24.  Appendix 1 – Wales Interpretation and Translation Service 

Collaboration Agreement (DRAFT) 
 
Officer Contact: 
 
25. Mrs Karen Jones, Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic 

Services Tel: 01639 763284 e-mail: k.jones3@npt.gov.uk 

Page 96

mailto:k.jones3@npt.gov.uk


1 
Final Agreement 29.11.17 

 

 

DATED         2017  

 

 

 

COLLABORATION AGREEMENT 

In relation to the provision of the Wales Interpretation and Translation Services 

“WI
[...]
formation has been transferred that Cardiff 

Council holds that information and that information is subject to the Freedom of 

Information Act and the Subject Access Provisions of the Data Protection Act.  

 

For the purposes of data held on Gwent Police systems, Gwent Police will continue 

to operate as the data controller of this information until such a time as this may be 

transferred to Cardiff Council. 

 

 
New General Data Protection Regulation (“GDPR”) 

The GDPR comes into force in May 2018 and places additional requirements on 

Data Controllers. The main changes relate to: 

 The need for Data Processing Contracts  

 Mandatory notifications of data breach incidents 

 The rights of individuals in relation to access to their information and details of 

processing 

Cardiff Council as a Data Controller will need to ensure that it is compliant with the 

GDPR by May 2018. This will impact on the Information Governance arrangements 

set out in this Memorandum of Understanding. Therefore a review of the MOU will 

need to take place in April 2018. 

 
 
 

Page 180



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
Policy and Resources Cabinet Board 

 
Report of the Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic 

Services - K.Jones 
 

 
Matter for Information  

 
Ward Affected:  All 
 
Officer Urgency Action:  0033 
 
Re:    Policy and Resources Cabinet Board – 20 September, 2017. 
  
Details of the above Urgency Action taken by the Head of Corporate 
Strategy and Democratic Services in consultation with the requisite 
Members, for immediate implementation.  
 
Due to the Meeting of the Policy and Resources Cabinet Board, held on 
the 20th September 2017 not being quorate, the decisions taken at the 
meeting be confirmed. 
 
There is no call-in of this matter.  
 
The Minutes were dated 27 November, 2017 and is attached for 

Members' Information. 

Page 181

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



- 17 - 
 

200917 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET BOARD 

 
20 SEPTEMBER, 2017 

 

 
 
Cabinet Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

A.J.Taylor and D.Jones 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
K.Jones, D.Rees and N.Headon 
 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agree that Councillor A.J.Taylor be appointed Chairperson for the 
meeting. 
 
 

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The following Member made a declaration of interest at the 
commencement of the meeting: 
 
Councillor D Jones Re Report of the Director of Finance 

and Corporate Services on Proposed 
Extension of the term of Lease of 
Recreation Land and Playing Field 
situated between Bryn Catwg and 
Cwmbach Road, Cadoxton, Neath as 
she is a Member of Blaenhonddan 
Community Council. 

 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET 
BOARD HELD ON 25 JULY, 2017  
 
Noted by Committee. 

Page 183



- 18 - 
 

200917 

 
4. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2017  

 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

5. AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR MANAGED SERVICE FOR THE 
PROVISION OF AGENCY WORKERS  
 
Decision: 
 
That approval be granted to utilise the direct award provision in the 
National Procurement Service (NPS) Framework to enter into contract 
with Comensura Ltd, to re-appoint Comensura as the Managed Service 
Provider for the supply of Agency Staff for the period 1 January to 7 
October 2018, with the option to extend the arrangements for up to a 
further 12 months. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To ensure continuity of service of a Vendor Managed Service for the 
provision of agency workers. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

6. PROPOSALS FOR A WELSH LANGUAGE BILL - WHITE PAPER 
CONSULTATION  
 
Decision: 

 
That the views of the Scrutiny Committee form the basis of the 
Authority’s response to the Welsh Government’s consultation on the 
Welsh Language Bill. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To ensure the Council’s views on the proposals for a Welsh Language 
Bill are conveyed to the Welsh Government. 
 

Page 184



- 19 - 
 

200917 

Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 
 

7. COMMENTS, COMPLIMENTS AND COMPLAINTS ANNUAL REPORT  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

8. QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT DATA 2017/2018 - 
QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE (1 APRIL 2017 - 30 JUNE  2017)  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

9. MISCELLANEOUS GRANT FUND APPLICATIONS  
 
Decisions: 

 
1. That approval be granted for Ystalyfera Community Council to 

receive grant assistance in the sum of £300 pa towards the annual 
rent of £434.50 for lease of Godre’r Graig Park; 

 
2. That approval be granted for the Friends of Margam Park to 

receive grant assistance in the sum of £875 towards annual rent of 
£1,000 for lease arrangements of the Castle Rooms Margam Park, 
to be reviewed in line with the rent period. 

 
Reason for Decisions: 
 
To decide on providing financial support in respect of the grant 
applications received.   

Implementation of Decisions: 

The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 

 

Page 185



- 20 - 
 

200917 

10. INSURANCE ARRANGEMENTS 2017/18  
 
Decision: 
 
That approval be granted for the Council’s Insurance Renewal 
Arrangements, as contained in the circulated report, be in place before 1 
October 2017. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To provide a decision in relation to the Council’s Insurance 
arrangements, which need to be in place before the 1st October 2017. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

11. EDUCATION TRUST FUND SIGNATORIES  
 
Decision: 
 
That approval be given for Hywel Jenkins (Director of Finance and 
Corporate Services), David Rees (Head of Financial Services) and Sue 
Gorman (Chief Accountant) to be authorised signatories for the 
investment funds relating to the following Charities:- 
 

 Cwmtawe Prize (Margaret Williams) 

 DW Davies Ystalyfera Testimonial Scholarship for School 

 Penlan Fach Scholarship 

 DW Davies Ty Coch Scholarship 

 Ystalyfera - Building Surplus Scholarship Fund 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To formally confirm authorised officers to administer and be signatories 
to the above funds. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 
 

Page 186



- 21 - 
 

200917 

12. ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN REPORT 2016/17  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

13. TREASURY MANAGEMENT MONITORING 2014/18  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

14. HOUSING LOAN SCHEMES  
 
Decision: 
 
That the changes in the delivery of the Housing Loan Scheme, as set out 
by the Welsh Assembly Government, be approved.  
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
The proposed decision will enable the Authority to maximise the funding 
opportunity presented by the Loan schemes to bring empty properties 
back into use as residential accommodation and to improve the quality of 
private sector housing throughout the borough. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

15. HAROLD AND JOYCE CHARLES TRUST FUND  
 
Decision: 
 
That approval be granted for the Director of Finance and Director of 
Education to administer the Harold and Joyce Trust Fund, in accordance 
with the objects and rules outlined in the Trust Deed and make available 
grant application for September 2018. 
 
 
 

Page 187



- 22 - 
 

200917 

Reason for Decision: 
 
To administer the fund in accordance with the Trust Deed. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

16. ACCESS TO MEETINGS  
 
That pursuant to Regulation 4(3) and (5) of Statutory Instrument 2001 
No. 2290, the public be excluded for the following items of business 
which involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
the undermentioned Paragraphs of  Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 
 

17. WRITE OFF BUSINESS RATES  
 
(Exempt under Paragraph 14) 
 
Decision: 
 
That the write off amounts contained within the Private circulated report, 
be approved. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
The accounts are irrecoverable. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

18. PROPOSED EXTENSION OF THE TERM OF LEASE OF 
RECREATION LAND AND PLAYING FIELD  
 
(Exempt under Paragraph 14) 
 
Decision:   
 
That the item be deferred to a future meeting. 

Page 188



- 23 - 
 

200917 

19. HARDSHIP RELIEF  
 
(Exempt under Paragraph 12 &14) 
 
Decisions: 
 
That the Business Rates, Hardship Relief application from JTEKT 
Automotive UK Limited, Neath, for the full year 2017-2018, be granted. 
 
Reasons for Decisions: 
 
For the reasons contained in the private circulated report. 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 

 
 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 

Page 189



This page is intentionally left blank



MARGAM JOINT CREMATORIUM COMMITTEE 
 

(Acting with Plenary Powers) 
 

Members Present:  16 June, 2017 
 
Representing Neath 
Port Talbot County 
Borough Council: 
 

Councillors E.V.Latham, R.G.Jones, 
S.Bamsey, S.M.Penry and R.L.Taylor 
 

Officers in 
Attendance:  
 

H.Jenkins, D.Michael, S.Brennan, A.Dixon, 
N.Headon and T.Davies 
 
 

 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON 2017-18  

 
Prior to the election of the Chair and Vice Chair, Mr.D.Michael 
opened the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: that Councillor.E.V.Latham be appointed 

Chair of the Margam Joint Crematorium 
Committee for the Civic Year 2017/18. 
 
 

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRPERSON 2017-18  
 
RESOLVED: that the appointment of Vice Chair of the 

Margam Joint Crematorium Committee for 
the Civic Year 2017/18, be deferred to the 
next meeting. 
 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS OF THE JOINT 
COMMITTEE
[...]
,925 

Total recommended for approval 
December 2017:- 

   

Appendix 1 – year 3 for Strategic 
Partners 

N/A £296,527 

Appendix 2 – New Applications  £15,000 £112,229 

One off grants – Community Safety 
and Miscellaneous 

N/A  £15,000 

Sub total £15,000 £423,756 

Amount carried forward to 2018/19 £17,295 - 

Balance remaining N/A £7,169 

Page 197



 

 

Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) 

1. The Equality Act 2010 requires public bodies to “pay due regard to 
the need to: 

 

 Eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other 
conduct that is prohibited by or under the Act; 

 Advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a 
relevant protected characteristic and persons who do not share 
it; and 

 Foster good relations between persons who share relevant 
protected characteristics and persons who do not share it.” 

 

2. An Equality Impact Assessment was completed as part of the 
development of the Grant Scheme and all applications have been 
considered in alignment with that Scheme and therefore no further 
Equality Impact Assessment is required. 

 

Workforce Impact 

There is no workforce impact. 
 

Legal Impact 

All successful grant recipients will be required to sign a Grant 
Agreement. 
 

Risk Management 

The successful grant recipients will assist the Council to provide 
important services within the County Borough or specific areas. 
 

Recommendations 

It is recommended that Members: 
 
1. Note the monitoring arrangements for the current grant recipients. 

2. Approve the award of Grants to the Third Sector organisations as 
set out in Appendices 1 and 2 of this report. 

3. Confirm that grants not be awarded for the applications set out in 
Appendix 3 of this report.  

 

Page 198



 

Reason for Proposed Decision 

To approve grants to third sector organisations in line with the Council’s 
Scheme. 

Implementation of Decision 

The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day call in 
period. 

[...]
y Council will seek to progress a 
phased scheme.  Phase 1 would comprise appropriate work from 
the approved scheme, funded by the Community Council’s own 
resources and the Minor Projects Grant if approved. 

 
Consultation 

 
5. There is no requirement under the Constitution for external 

consultation on this item. 
 

Proposal  
 
6. The application from Cilybebyll Community Council complies with 

the conditions of grant and is entitled to grant support at 45% up to 
a maximum of £9,000 in accordance with the Minor Projects Grants 
Scheme and payment be made on receipt of paid invoices together 
with a copy bank statement. 

 
Recommendation 

 
7. It is recommended that Members approve a maximum grant of 

£9,000 to Cilybebyll Community Council. 
 

Reason for Proposed Decision 
 
8. The decision is in compliance with the approved policy and to 

enable community improvements. 

 

Implementation of Decision 
 

9. The decision is proposed for implementation after the 3 day call-in 
period. 

 
List of Background Papers 

 
10. Application form from Cilybebyll Community Council. 
 

Officer Contact 

Page 212



 
11. Mr. H. J. Jenkins – Director of Finance & Corporate Services  

(Tel. 01639 763251  -  email:  h.jenkins@neath-porttalbot.gov.uk) 

Page 213

mailto:h.jenkins@neath-porttalbot.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET BOARD 
 
 

13 DECEMBER 2017 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE  
& CORPORATE SERVICES 

 

Matters for Decision  

Wards Affected – Margam, Pelenna, Glynneath, Aberavon, Aberavon 
 
MISCELLANEOUS GRANT FUND APPLICATIONS  

 

1. Purpose of Report 

To seek Member approval in relation to grant applications received. 

2. Background and  Financial Impact 

 
  Existing Policy Statement 
 
 a) Each application will be considered on its merits. 

b) The Committee will only approve applications for financial 
assistance from voluntary or charitable
[...]

of “Project” 

Previous 
Support 

Comments 
 

Margam Community 
Centre/Hall Bertha Road 
Margam Port Talbot  

Grant assistance towards annual rent of 
£4,537.50 for Lease of Margam 
Community Hall.  Increased from £4,125 
per annum from 06.03.16 (five yearly 
reviews).    

Grant towards 
£4,537.50. 

Grant 
assistance of 
£4,075 

Continue to provide 
grant which will result 
in the applicant 
paying £225 pa 
towards rent of 
£4,537.50 from 
06.03.16 in line with 
rent reviews.   

Dan y Coed Community 
Association Pontrhydyfen 
Port Talbot  

Grant assistance towards annual rent of 
£550 for lease of land at Miles Field 
Tonmawr Port Talbot.  Increased from 
£500 per annum from 24.01.16 (five 
yearly reviews).  

Grant towards £550.   Grant 
assistance of 
£450 

Continue to provide 
grant which will result 
in the applicant 
paying £82.50 
towards rent of £550 
from 24.01.16 in line 
with rent reviews. 

Glynneath Training Centre 
Glynneath  

Grant assistance towards annual rent of 
£5,115 for lease of Oddfellows Hall 
Glynneath to View (Glynneath) Ltd.  
Increased from £4,650 per annum from 
1.01.18 

Grant towards £5,115 Grant 
assistance of 
£4,500 

Continue to provide 
grant which will result 
in the applicant 
paying £255 toward 
rent of £5,115 from 
01.01.18 in line with 
rent reviews. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 217



 

Applicant Purpose Amount Request/Cost 
of “Project” 

Previous 
Support 
 

Comments 
 

11th Port Talbot Scout 
Group Port Talbot  

Grant assistance towards annual rent of 
£1,980 for lease of land and Scout Hall at 
Little Warren Sports Ground Aberavon 
Port Talbot.  Increased from £1,800 per 
annum from 20.02.18. 

Grant towards £1,980. Grant 
assistance of 
£1,800 

Continue to provide 
grant which will result 
in the applicant 
paying £75 toward 
rent of £1,980 from 
20.02.18 in line with 
rent reviews. 

Trustees of DACLUS 
Sandfields Salem Road 
Port Talbot   

Grant assistance towards annual rent of 
£275 for lease of land
[...]
01639 763634 
E-mail - d.rees1@npt.gov.uk 
 

Page 248

mailto:d.rees1@npt.gov.uk


 5 

Mr Huw Jones – Chief Accountant – Capital and Corporate 
Tel. No. - 01639 763575 
E-mail - h.jones@npt.gov.uk 
 
Mr Chris Rees – Senior Accountant 
Tel. No. - 01639 763590 
E-mail - c.rees@npt.gov.uk 

Page 249



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 251

Agenda Item 17
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To receive the Minutes of the previous Policy and Resources Cabinet Board held on 1 November 2017
	4 To receive the Forward Work Programme 2018
	5 Performance Report Quarter 2 - 2017-18
	6 Developing a Language Promotion Strategy
	7 Wales Interpretation and Translation Service
	RH - Appendix 1 - WITS Collaboration Agreement (DRAFT)

	8 Urgency Action 0033 - Meeting of Policy and Resources Cabinet Board held on 20 September, 2017
	Minutes , 20/09/2017 Policy and Resources Cabinet Board

	9 Margam Crematorium Minutes - 16 June, 2017
	10 Third Sector Grants - Approval of Applications 2017/18
	11 Community Councils Minor Project Scheme - Application - Cilybebyll Community Council
	12 Miscellaneous Grant Applications
	13 Public Services Ombudsman for Wales Annual Letter and Report 2016/2017
	14 Treasury Management Monitoring 2017/18
	17 Write Off of Council Tax



Minutes of the meeting


- 31 - 
 

131217 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET BOARD 

 
13 DECEMBER, 2017 

 

 
 
Cabinet Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

C.Clement-Williams, D.W.Davies and A.J.Taylor 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
D.Rees, C.Furlow, R. Headon and N.Headon 
 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Councillor A.J. Taylor be appointed as Chairperson. 
 
 

2. MEMBERS DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
The following Member made a declaration of interest at the 
commencement of the meeting: 
 
Councillor D.W.Davies  Re:  Report of the Director of Finance 

 and Corporate Services in relation to 
 Third Sector Grant Funding as he is a 
 Member of the Black and Ethnic  
 Minority Association from Neath Port 
 Talbot County Borough Council. 

 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET 
BOARD HELD ON 1 NOVEMBER 2017  
 
Noted by Committee. 
 
 
 



- 32 - 
 

131217 

4. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2018  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

5. PERFORMANCE REPORT QUARTER 2 - 2017-18  
 
Cabinet Members praised the good work that is being carried out in Adult 
Services. 
 
Decision:  that the report be noted. 
 
 

6. DEVELOPING A WELSH LANGUAGE PROMOTION STRATEGY  
 
Decision: 

 
1. That Members support the establishment of a Task and Finish 

Group to develop the Welsh Language Promotion Strategy; 
 

2. That a political split of nine Members be included in the Task and 
Finish Group, including the Chair and Vice Chair of Scrutiny. 
 

Reason for Decision: 
 
To ensure the Council meets the requirements of the Welsh Language 
Standards. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

7. WALES INTERPRETATION AND TRANSLATION SERVICE  
 
Decision: 

 
1. That the Council’s subscription to Language Line Solutions be 

terminated from April 2018; 
 



- 33 - 
 

131217 

2. That approval be given to use the Wales Interpretation and 
Translation Service on the finalisation of the Collaboration 
Agreement; 

 
3. That approval be granted for the Head of Legal Services to enter 

into a legally binding contract with Cardiff Council to access 
translation services provided by the Wales Interpretation and 
Translation Service. 
 

Reason for Decision: 
 
To ensure the Council meets its statutory duty as required in the Equality 
Act 2010. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period.  
 
 

8. URGENCY ACTION 0033 - MEETING OF POLICY AND RESOURCES 
CABINET BOARD HELD ON 20 SEPTEMBER, 2017  
 
Decision: 
 
That the following Urgency Action taken by the Head of Corporate 
Strategy and Democratic Services in consultation with the requisite 
Members be noted: 
 
Officer Urgency Action Number:  0033 – 27 November, 2017 
 
Policy and Resources Cabinet Board held on 20 September, 2017 not 
being quorate, the decisions at the meeting be confirmed. 
 
 

9. MARGAM CREMATORIUM MINUTES - 16 JUNE, 2017  
 
Decision: 
 
That the Minutes be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 



- 34 - 
 

131217 

10. THIRD SECTOR GRANTS FUNDING - AWARD OF GRANTS 2018/19  
 
Decision: 
 
1. That the monitoring arrangements for the current recipients of third 

sector grant funding, be noted; 
 

2. That the award of Grants to the Third Sector organisations as set 
out in Appendices 1 and 2 of the circulated report, be approved; 
 

3. That grants not be awarded to the applications set out in Appendix 3 
of the circulated report.  

Reason for Decision: 

To approve grants to third sector organisations in line with the Council’s 
Scheme. 

Implementation of Decision: 

The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 

 
 

11. COMMUNITY COUNCIL'S MINOR PROJECT SCHEME APPLICATION 
- CILYBEBYLL COMMUNITY COUNCIL  
 
Decision: 
 
That approval be granted for a maximum grant of £9,000 to Cilybebyll 
Community Council. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To enable community improvements. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



- 35 - 
 

131217 

12. MISCELLANEOUS GRANT FUND APPLICATIONS  
 
Decision: 
 

1. That approval be granted for Margam Community Centre/Hall 
Bertha Road, Margam, Port Talbot to receive grant assistance in 
the sum of £4,075.00 towards the annual rent of £4,537.50, for 
lease of Margam Community Hall; 
 

2. That approval be granted for Dan y Coed Community Association, 
Pontrhydyfen, Port Talbot to receive grant assistance in the sum of 
£450 towards the annual rent of £550, for lease of land at Miles 
Field, Tonmawr, Port Talbot; 

 
3. That approval be granted for Glynneath Training Centre, Glynneath 

to receive grant assistance in the sum of £4,500, for the lease of 
Oddfellows Hall, Glynneath to View (Glynneath) Limited; 
 

4. That approval be granted for 11th Port Talbot Scout Group, Port 
Talbot to receive grant assistance in the sum of £1,800 towards the 
annual rent of £1,980 for the lease of land and Scout Hall at Little 
Warren Sports Ground, Aberavon, Port Talbot. 
 

5. That approval be granted for Trustees of DACLUS Sandfields, 
Salem Road, Port Talbot to receive grant assistance in the sum of 
£225 towards the annual rent of £275 for the lease of land adjacent 
to Salem Church, Sandfields Road, Aberafan, Port Talbot. 
 

Reason for Decision: 
 
To providing financial support in respect of the grant applications 
received.  
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

13. PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN FOR WALES ANNUAL LETTER 
AND REPORT 2016/2017  
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 



- 36 - 
 

131217 

14. TREASURY MANAGEMENT MONITORING 2017/18  
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

15. ACCESS TO MEETINGS  
 
That pursuant to Regulation 4(3) and (5) of Statutory Instrument 2001 
No. 2290, the public be excluded for the following items of business 
which involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
the undermentioned Paragraphs of  Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 
 

16. COUNCIL TAX WRITE OFFS  
 
(Exempt under Paragraph 14) 
 
Decision: 
 
That the write off of Council Tax amounts, as contained within the private 
circulated report, be approved. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
The accounts are irrecoverable. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 
 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 


